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State of Israel

Ministry of Industry, Trade & Labor

Chief Scientist Office

Guidelines for Application Form

· This form is the primary tool that will serve the professional evaluators in assessing the application, especially the level of R&D and the rationale for the budget request.

· This form includes eight parts:


The first two parts are reffering to the general description and overview of the project with general multi-year overview of the subprojects
1. General description of the applying company

2. Administrative overview of the project with general summary of the subprojects budget and manpower

The remaining six parts refer to an individual subproject; please fill out a separate set for each subproject.

3. Administrative Overview of the Subproject

4. Executive Summary

5. The Product/Package and Technology

6. The R&D Plan

7. Economic Analysis and Benefits of the Subproject

8. Requested R&D Budget Breakdown (be filled in the following link)

· 
The form is designed to apply both for development of packages for internal use and also to products which will be sold or delivered to external entities.
· The applicant should provide comprehensive answers to each question in the form itself and should not refer to any other documents.

· The filled-form should not exceed 25 pages. Font 10 is the smallest to be used.

In case the project is an enhancement or development based on an existing product or technology, the applicant should provide in this document a clear differentiation between what already exists and what will be developed as part of the proposed project/subprojects. This applies to all paragraphs in this form.

1. Company Description
	Company Name

	

	Headquarters

	

	Address

	

	Phone

	

	Fax

	

	Email

	

	Website

	


Key people:

	Head of Project

	Name
	

	Division
	

	Position
	

	Email
	

	Phone
	

	Fax
	

	Address
	


	Contact Person

	Name
	

	Division
	

	Position
	

	Email
	

	Phone
	

	Fax
	

	Address
	


	Financial Personnel responsible for the project

	Name
	

	Division
	

	Position
	

	Email
	

	Phone
	

	Fax
	

	Address
	


Projects Requested

	No.
	Sub-project
	Budget—multiyear
(in thousands NIS)
	Duration  (in years)
	Budget for first year (in thousands NIS)

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	


Please include a copy if your most recent annual report
2. General Summary
2.1 Multi year budget (in thousands of NIS)
	Project/ Year
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	Total

	SubProject n. 1
	
	
	
	
	
	

	SubProject n. 2
	
	
	
	
	
	


2.2 Multi year manpower (in person-years)
	Project/ Year
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	Total

	SubProject n. 1
	
	
	
	
	
	

	SubProject n. 2
	
	
	
	
	
	


Please fill all sections from here for each of the subprojects.
3. General – Subproject
3.1 Subproject _____________________________________
3.2 Period ________________________________________
3.3 Multi year budget and manpower
	Year
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	Total

	Budget
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Person-years
	
	
	
	
	
	


Budget breakdown—1st year
Manpower (number of employees)

Subcontractors exspenses

Equipment expenses

Material expenses

4. Executive Summary
	4.1 Executive Summary—Technology—up to 20 lines

The package or product, technology, technological innovation, functional innovation, main work packages, achievements foreseen at the end of the present research period, patents

	


	4.2 Executive Summary—Business—up to 20 lines

The business environment,  business opportunity and benefits, exploitation plan

	


5. The Product/Package and Technology
	5.1 Description of the product/package to be developed, including a functional and technological description of the package/product, principles of operation. Please include a block diagram and other graphic information if this can help in understanding the product/package

	


	5.2 Current State of the Art (overview of how things are done today, description of the problem, main approaches to solve the problem)

	


	5.3 The uniqueness and innovation in the developed product/package and in the development tasks in the upcoming period, both in relation to that  exists in the company and that  exists in the world. 

Refer separately to functional and technological innovations.

Describe the major challenges in developing such a system.

	


	5.4 Product Characteristics:

· Is it a standalone product/package or is it integrated into other produces/packages? if integrated, please specify those products/packages and vendors.

· Refer to standards, where applicable
· Did you perform a patent search? Did the company ascertain that it is not infringing on IP rights of others?

	


6. The R&D Plan
	6.1 Describe the relevant ability and experience of the team who will working on this project (for example: experience in similar projects in the past, personnel who worked in related areas)

	


	6.2 Description of subcontractors who will be involved in this project, cooperation with local companies and universities if relevant

	


	6.3 List the tasks to be performed in the current period (no more than 15 tasks per product/package) and the necessary resources. Tasks should refer to deliverables and/or components of the product/package; please don’t use just general or generic description of the stages (e.g. requirements, specifications, coding, testing, integration).

If there are a number of products/packages, please include a separate description for each.

In the person years column, specify person years done by subcontractors in parentheses, and the ones done by  the company without [e.g. 5.5 (3.5) means 5.5 person years by the company and 3.5 person years by subcontractors ]

	#

Task (including deliverables from subcontractors)

Duration

in months

Finish

Date

Person

years

Total

Cost in NIS
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15




	6.4 Description of Tasks

Include a description of the activities included in the tasks above. The description should be of sufficient detail to allow the evaluator to assess the plausibility of the budget requirement for that task.

	


	6.5 Milestones

Include at least three milestones with deliverables for the current period

	Description of milestone

Date to be achieved




6.6 Achievements at year end
	Year
	Achievements

	Year 1
	1.

2.

3.

	Year 2
	1.

2.

3.

	Year 3
	1.

2.

3.

	Year 4
	1.

2.

3.

	Year 5
	1.

2.

3.


7. Economic Analysis and Implementation Plan
	7.1 Main use cases of the products/packages to be developed

	


	7.2 Benefits of the new system- where applicable, please provide a quantitative forecast for the economical or commercial benefit of the product/pakage.    

	


	7.3 Competing products or alternative solutions: Describe other systems, advantages of the new system which justify development rather than the usage of other systems.

	


	7.4 Implementation plan- Including the plan for implementation and dissemination of the subproject results, or commercialization, where applicable
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